ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 105

Introduced by Ashford, 20; Nelson, 6.

WHEREAS, Donald G. Gilpin has made a tremendous impact on Omaha Westside High School since he first began working there in 1976; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Gilpin has taught business and marketing classes at Omaha Westside High School for many years, helping numerous students along the way; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Gilpin has been a longtime member of the Westside Education Association and the Nebraska Association of Marketing Educators. He also served on the board of directors of DECA for ten years; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Gilpin has also been an influential coach at Omaha Westside High School, serving at various times as soccer coach, football coach, and wrestling coach. He was also named Girls' High School Soccer Coach of the Year in 1994; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Gilpin will be retiring this year; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Gilpin, throughout his professional teaching, coaching, and administrative career has touched the lives of numerous athletes, students, faculty, and staff by providing a challenging and positive learning environment as well as exemplary leadership.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE

-1-

HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

That the Legislature recognizes and congratulates
Donald G. Gilpin for his many years of service to Omaha Westside
High School.

That a copy of this resolution be sent to Donald G.
Gilpin.